## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

Онар. 38

#### Chapter 38.

An Act to extend the charter of the Sandy River Trust Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter extended.

The rights, powers, and privileges of the Sandy River Trust Company, which were granted by chapter one hundred and forty of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven, are hereby extended for one year from the approval of this act; and the persons named in said act, their associates and successors, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by the said act to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified in said act; provided, however, that said company shall actually commence business as a trust company within said one year.

Approved February 24, 1909.

#### Chapter 39.

An Act to extend the charter of the Pepperell Trust Company,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter extended.

The rights, powers and privileges of the Pepperell Trust Company, which were granted by chapter fifty-seven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred three, and extended and amended by chapter two hundred eighty-one of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred five, and extended by chapter one hundred fifty-eight of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred seven, are hereby extended for one year from the approval of this act, and the persons named in said act and their associates and successors shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purpose as specified in said act; provided, however, that said company shall actually commence business as a trust company within said one year.

Approved February 24, 1909.

#### Chapter 40.

An Act to extend the charter of the Clinton Trust Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter extended.

The rights, powers and privileges of the Clinton Trust Company which were granted by chapter sixty-one of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and five, and extended by the

private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven are hereby extended for one year from the approval of this act, and the persons named in said act, their associates and successors shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by the said act to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified in said act; provided, however, that said company shall actually commence business as a trust company within said one year.

Approved February 24, 1909.

#### Chapter 41.

An Act to extend the Charter of the American Trust Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The rights, powers and privileges of the American Trust charter ex-Company which were granted by chapter twenty-seven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven, are hereby extended for one year from the approval of this act, and the persons named in said chapter twenty-seven of said private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven, their associates, successors and assigns, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said chapter twenty-seven of said private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as therein specified; provided, however, that said company shall actually commence business as a trust company within said one year.

tended.

Approved February 24, 1909.

#### Chapter 42.

An Act to authorize the construction of a Weir in tide waters of the Saint Croix River in the town of Robbinston.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. Howard F. Fisher of Robbinston in the county of Washington, is hereby authorized to build and maintain a weir for fishing purposes in tide waters in front of land of Esther Vose of said Robbinston; providing that the owner of said land shall assent thereto and that said weir does not interfere with navigation or the rights of shore owners.

Section 2. The above mentioned weir shall be located at Location of least one thousand feet from the body of any weir now located in said waters.

Approved February 24, 1909.